Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please
contact:
Martin Newton 020 8547 6086
martin.newton@kingston.gov.uk
This agenda is available on:
www.kingston.gov.uk
Published on 22 December 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
Date:

Wednesday 6 January 2021

Time:

9:45 am

Place:
An online meeting that can be viewed at
https://www.youtube.com/c/kingstoncouncil/videos?view=2&live_vie
w=502
Members
The Sub Committee will consist of three of the following Members; Councillors: Stephanie Archer, Lorraine Dunstone, Simon Edwards, Ed Fram, Hilary
Gander, Dennis Goodship, Lesley Heap, Ian George, Katrina Lidbetter, Dave Ryder-Mills,
Malcolm Self, John Sweeney, Margaret Thompson, Jon Tolley and Olly Wehring.

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR code
with your smartphone.

Agenda
Changes to the Application
The applicants are advised of issues raised in representations from residents and the
Responsible Authorities - Police, Fire Service, Environmental Health, Noise and Health
and Safety. In discussions with the various parties on these the applicant may agree to
accept conditions and/or propose changes to the original application.
The law allows discussions to continue up to the time of the Licensing Sub-committee
hearing, often in good time before the hearing. As a result of these discussions, changes
to the original application may have been made and representations may have been
withdrawn. It will not always be possible to include these emendations in the agenda. The
hearing regulations require that should any party to the hearing wish to rely upon any
additional evidence, this should be served upon the Licensing Authority five days before
this hearing.
At the start of the hearing the Licensing Officer will explain any changes that the applicant
has made, conditions agreed with Responsible Authorities, and whether any additional
evidence has been served on the Licensing Authority.
Live stream of the meeting
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s you tube channel and the recording will
be available following the meeting.

1.

Appointment of Chair

2.

Declarations of Interest

Minutes
3.
To confirm that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020 are a correct
record.
4.

Laxmi – 90 Tolworth Broadway, Surbiton, KT6 7HT

5.

Urgent Items Authorised by the Chair

Appendix A

Exclusion of the Press and Public
6.
The following matters may be considered in private if the Committee agrees that, under
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public are excluded from the
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that exempt information, as defined in paragraph 1
of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, would be disclosed. This paragraph covers
information relating to any individual.

Procedure at Licensing Sub Committees

Hearing Procedure
40.

The Committee Members will be assisted, where necessary, by
(1)
(2)

Legal Advisor
Committee Secretary

41.

The two officers are there to give advice and procedural guidance to the Committee
and do not participate in the hearing or deliberations other than to clarify legal or
procedural matters. They are the only officers who retire with the Committee.

42.

A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Committee who will expect
to hear from people in the following order:
1.
2.
3.
4.

The case-licensing officer will outline the circumstances of the application,
what representations have been made, and the outcome of any discussion.
The Applicants.
Responsible Authorities that are making representations.
Other persons who are making relevant representations. If there are a large
number of persons where appropriate they may be invited to select a
spokesperson to act on their behalf.

43.

Where notice has been given to a party seeking clarification of an issue, further
information supporting this application, representation, or 
[...]
 and the other parties to the hearing have specified appeal rights. The
appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of receipt

of notification of the decision by a party. Details of how to appeal and the grounds
on which an appeal may be made will be sent out with the notification letter.
Background papers – held by Gary Marson – Democratic Services – 020 8547 5021, email gary.marson@kingston.gov.uk
These documents can also be found on www.kingston.gov.uk
i.

Statement of Licensing Policy – 12 July 2016

ii.

Licensing Hearing procedures – 23 May 2018

A1
Licensing Sub Committee

Appendix A

6 January 2021
Laxmi – 90 Tolworth Broadway, Surbiton, KT6 7HT
Application for Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report by the Licensing and Environmental Compliance Team Leader

PURPOSE
Members are to consider a review of the premises licence relating to Laxmi, 90 Tolworth
Broadway, Surbiton, KT6 7HT
DECISION TO BE MADE:
When undertaking a review of a premises licence, the following options are available to
the sub-committee:


the modification of the conditions of the premises licence,



the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence,



the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence,



the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or



the revocation of the licence.



The sub committee may also decide to take no action


INTRODUCTION
1. On 10 November 2020 the Metropolitan Police, as responsible authority for the
prevention of crime and disorder, served on the Licensing Authority an application for a
review of the premises licence in respect of Laxmi, 90 Tolworth Broadway, Surbiton. A
copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.
2. The application states that a review of the premises licence has been initiated in order
to address the premises licence holders repeated failure to comply with conditions of
the premises licence, these actions are stated to have undermined the licensing
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public
nuisance.
3. The premises benefits from a licence that permits the provision of regulated
entertainment (recorded music) and late night refreshment from 23:00 to midnight daily
and the sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on the premises) from 10:00 hours to
midnight daily. A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix 12 of
the application for review submitted by the Metropolitan Police.

A2

REVIEW PROCEDURE
4.

On receipt of a review application the Licensing Authority is required to affix a public
notice near to the premise advertising that a review of the premises licence has been
initiated. I can confirm that a notice was displayed on a lamppost next to the
premises, and officers have checked to ensure that the notice remained in place for
the duration of the consultation period. A notice was also displayed on the Council’s
noticeboard in the main Guildhall building.

5.

I can confirm all responsible authorities received a copy of the review application, the
Licensing Authority, in its capacity as responsible authority has made a representation
to the application which is attached at Annex 2.

6.

In addition, and in accordance with the Council’s Licensing Policy, three hundred and
thirty four addresses were contacted in writing and advised that a review application
had been received. Eleven representations have been received from Other Parties,
one in support of the review application and ten in support of the premises. The
representation in support of the review application makes reference to matters that
relate to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. Copies of the
representations are attached at Annex 3.

7.

Members will be aware that in order for a representation to be considered relevant it
must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. Members will be aware that, in
making their decision, the
[...]
If signing
on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.
Signature:
Capacity:

Date:

3rd November 2020

Kingston Police Licensing Officer

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application: (please read guidance note 6)

Post town:

Post code:

Telephone Number (if any):

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address, your e-mail address (optional):

Notes for Guidance
1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other statutory bodies which
exercise specific functions in the local area.
2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
3. Please list any additional information or details, for example dates of problems which are included in the
grounds for review if available.
4. The application form must be signed.
5. An applicant’s agent (for example, solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have
actual authority to do so.
6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.
Retention Period: 7 years
MP 321/12

A9

Introduction
This review application is to address the premises licence holders repeated failure to comply with conditions on
the premises licence. These failings have resulted in complaints from both local residents and the local authority
licensing team, which upon investigation have undermined the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) is Mr Paul Mathimaran- Laxmi and Sisters Ltd, who was also shown as the
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) until the 12/01/2020. The current DPS is now Mr Thamotharmpillal
Sathiyamoorthy.

Time Line
22/03/2019
Numerous 999 calls were received stating that a male entered the premises, started an argument, and
subsequently brandished a knife. Victim inside the venue had been hit by knife but received no 
[...]
conditions imposed, and has also
been advised on numerous occasions by the local authority and police to abide to the same restaurant condition
indicated on his license.
It is therefore the view of the Police Licensing Team that the PLH has shown a continued disregard for the
conditions set on his premises licence by the local authority and sub-committee, and by operating the venue
unlawfully has failed to uphold the licensing objectives, in particular he prevention of crime and disorder and
the prevention of public nuisance.
Given that the premises licence holder has an inability and unwillingness to comply with the conditions
currently attached to the licence, it is the opinion of the Metropolitan Police that it is unlikely that the imposition
of further conditions or a reduction of the hours permitted for licensable activity would be complied with.
The Police Licensing Team therefore request that the licensing sub-committee consider revoking this premises
licence.
PC Lee Hopkins 3108SW

Official

APPENDIX 1

A14
Data Protection Act - Dispose Of As Confidential Waste
CIV N BENTLEY 84056
CR:0403316/19 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-9 Status:U Press:N Class:S/ABH GLU:VK
Supervision
Screening Decision: IN
Main
IU:
Crime Type:
Allegation (Prefix):
Allegation:
Committed on/from Date:
Committed to Date:
Reported Date:
How Notified:
Restricted?
By:
Restriction Reason:

SWBCU SW Basic Command Unit
C
H/O Crime Type:

FRI

9

22/03/2019 19:34

FRI
22/03/2019 19:34
NP Phone Call to Police
Date:

Location
OMPD?
Address:
O/S,Laxmi 90,TOLWORTH BROADWAY,
SURBITON,SURREY,KT6 7HT

CAD 6897/22MAR19
SW52L – PC BARNES 2840SW & PC 3165SW
Background
Police received numerous calls to a male who was armed with a knife on TOLWORTH BROADWAY.
This male was apparently chased by members of the public towards the car park at TOLWORTH
ROUNDABOUT.
On arrival at the location, an initial area searched proved negative. On speaking to passers-by the
incident started at the LAXMI restaurant on the B
[...]
y.
The removal of seasonal restrictions/variations in relation to Christmas Day, Good
Friday and New Year’s Eve.
The addition of provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music), from 23:00 to
Midnight daily.
The addition of provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 to Midnight daily.
The amendment of opening hours, from 06:00 to 00:30 daily.
The replacement of previous conditions with a new operating schedule of conditions.

The Licensing Officer explained that the applicant had advertised the application, as
required, by way of a poster at the premises and by advertisement in a local newspaper
and that the application had also been advertised on the Council’s website. In addition
some 461 addresses were consulted in writing and informed that an application had been
received. One valid representation had been received from Other Persons. The
representation made reference to matters that relate to the prevention of crime and disorder
and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.
It was confirmed that all Responsible Authorities received a copy of the application. The
Metropolitan Police as the Responsible Authority for the prevention of crime and disorder,
Environmental Protection Officer (Pollution Control) as Responsible Authority for the
prevention of public nuisance, Trading Standards Officer as Responsible Authority for the
protection of children from harm and Director of Public Health raised concerns regarding
the application. Following further consultation the applicant had addressed the concerns of
the Trading Standards Officer by making amendments to their operating schedule. These
amendments were reflected in the conditions shown in Annex 4 of the report to the SubCommittee. In light of these amendments the representations made by the Trading
Standards Officer had been satisfied. These amendments did not affect the representations
made by the Metropolitan Police, Director of Public Health or the Environmental Protection
Officer (Polluti
[...]
out of the venue
smoking, eating and drinking. As no other venue in close proximity is currently open as a
bar, there could be potential for Laxmi to become very busy, greatly increasing noise levels,
and increasing the likelihood of crime and disorder.
Before considering their decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee also heard the applicant’s
summing up where Mr Kanapathi reiterated his previous comments regarding the operation
of the business and the measures that would be put in place to ensure that the premises
met the requirements of the proposed variation to the current premises licence.
Reasoning and decision
In making their decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the merits of the
application and had regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and guidance
issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the responses of the Responsible Authorities,
including the concerns raised by the Environmental Protection Officer (Pollution Control)
and the Director of Public Health, RB Kingston, and also the Metropolitan Police. It was also
noted that the applicant had addressed the concerns previously identified by the Trading
Standards Officer. The Licensing Sub-Committee also gave due consideration to the one
written representation from Other Persons.
The Licensing Sub Committee were mindful of past incidents where breaches of the current
premises licence occurred with alcohol served to non-diners, and considered that were they
to allow the application in its entirety and remove condition 8 of the current premises
licence, which restricts the sale and consumption of alcohol only with a table meal, then the
nature of the premises would change as a result of this and the Licensing Sub-Committee
were not satisfied in view of the previous incidents and the increased risk of future incidents
that this change would be managed effectively and not undermine promotion of the
licensing objectives. For that reason, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered that
condition 8 of the current premises licence, which restricts the sale and consumption of
alcohol only with a table meal, should remain in place as part of any variation to the
premises licence. The Licensing Sub-Committee were also of the opinion that appropriate
additional conditions as suggested by the Environmental Protection Officer (Pollution

4

A52

Control), RB Kingston to assist with noise mitigation should be attached to any varied
premises licence.
After considering the steps which were appropriate and proportionate to promote the
licensing objectives, and after taking account of all relevant issues that had been raised in
the application and by the written and verbal representations, the Licensing Sub-Committee
decided to partially grant the application for a variation of the premises licence in relation to
the premises known as Laxmi, 90 Tolworth Broadway, Surbiton, KT6 7HT, subject to the
retention in the varied premises licence of the current condition 8 of the premises licence,
that restricts the sale and consumption of alcohol only with a table meal, the applicant’s
operating schedule (with amendment to condition 13 of that schedule referred to below) set
out in annex 4 of the report, and the addition of further conditions 17-22 relating to noise
mitigation. The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the Review procedures allowed
residents the opportunity to raise any future issues should they arise.
Decision
The Sub-Committee decided to partially grant the Variation to the Premises Licence,
subject to conditions, as follows
The variation to the premises licence permits the following: Extending

the hours during which alcohol can be sold (for consumption on
the premises only) on Sundays, from 10:00 to Midnight, to match the existing hours
permitted Monday to Saturday.
 The removal of seasonal restrictions/variations in relation to Christmas Day, Good
Friday and New Year’s Eve.
 The addition o
[...]
 Service
Regulatory Services
Assistant Director - Matthew Hill
Your Ref: EH-LIC/043513

Guildhall 2
High Street
Kingston upon Thames
KT1 1EU

Mr David Kingstone
Licensing Authority
Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
Guildhall 2
High Street
Kingston upon Thames
KT1 1EU

:
E-Mail:
Website:

020 8547 5080
licensing@kingston.gov.uk
www.kingston.gov.uk

7 December 2020
Dear Mr Kingstone,
RE: Review application submitted by the Metropolitan Police in relation to Laxmi, 90
Tolworth Broadway, Tolworth KT6 7HT
My name is Marcella Basso and I am a Licensing Officer at the Royal Borough of Kingston
upon Thames.
I am writing in support of the Review application submitted by the Metropolitan Police in
relation to Laxmi, 90 Tolworth Broadway, Tolworth KT6 7HT. The review application has been
made to address the premises licence holder’s repeated failure to comply with conditions on
his licence. These failings have resulted in a number of complaints and have undermined the
licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and
disorder. I write in support of this review based on the evidence described below.
Mr Paul Mathimaran took over the premises in September 2016, when he transferred the
licence and became the Designated Premises Supervisor.
The licence he transferred had conditions attached to it, one of them restricting the sale of
alcohol to customers consuming a meal only. Mr Mathimaran tried on 2 occasions to have the
restaurant condition removed through Full Variation applications, however both of his requests
were refused following a hearing of the Licensing Sub Committee.
On 29/06/2017, less than a year after the licence was transferred, Licensing Officers
witnessed tables and chairs placed by the premises on the highway without a valid permit.
Verbal and written advice was provided on how to obtain a permit.
Five months later, on 30/11/2017, Licensing Officers accompanied by the police visited the
premises and carried out a full l
[...]
was carried out on 08/10/2020. During the visit, CCTV footage
was reviewed and it was established that the restaurant condition had been breached again.
In addition, current Covid regulations that require premises to operate table service only had
also been breached.
The Licensing Authority maintains an Enforcement Policy which advocates a stepped
approach when dealing with complaints or non-compliance. In the first instances we will seek
to work with businesses and operators to achieve compliance. Despite numerous warnings
and words of advice, Mr Mathimaran has continued to breach his premises licence. It is
therefore the view of the Licensing Authority that the premises licence holder has shown a
continued disregard for the terms and conditions of the premises licence and by operating the
venue unlawfully has failed to uphold the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of
public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.
Given that the premises licence holder is unable to comply with the conditions currently
attached to the licence, it is unlikely that imposition of further conditions would be complied
with.
I therefore support the review application made by the Metropolitan Police and I ask that this
premises licence be revoked.

Yours faithfully,

Marcella Basso
Environmental Protection Officer (Licensing)

3

07/12/2020

A69

ANNEX 3
RBK Licensing <licensing@kingston.gov.uk>

Fwd: Laxmi - 90 Tolworth Broadway
1 message
RBK Licensing <licensing@kingston.gov.uk>
To: RBK Licensing <Licensing@kingston.gov.uk>

7 December 2020 at 13:14

---------- Forwarded message --------From:
Date: Thu, 3 Dec 2020 at 11:25
Subject: Laxmi - 90 Tolworth Broadway
To: RBK Licensing <licensing@kingston.gov.uk>

To whom it may concern,
I have previously wri en about the noise from Laxmi. A ached is a noise diary which I was asked to
complete. Lockdown has meant I've been able to sleep be er, but as you can see from the a ached, as
soon as Laxmi reopened, normality re
[...]
make a referral to Social Services and/or the Police.
* Kingston Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB)
www.Kingstonlscb.org.uk 0208 547 4655

42.

Recommended best practice is for the owner/licence holder to nominate themselves
or a senior staff member to have the following responsibilities** in relation to
safeguarding children for the licensed premises – to:








Arrange safeguarding children training for all staff;
Monitor and report on whether all staff have received the minimum (initial and
refresher) safeguarding children training;
Ensure that all staff have read and know where to find this policy and the
Government Guidance: “What To Do If You’re Worried a Child is Being
Abused”;
Ensure that an up-to-date Safeguarding Children Procedures Poster is
displayed for all staff at all times;
Provide advice and support to staff when they have a concern about
safeguarding a child;
Record all concerns raised by staff; and
Be the contact person for the local Children’s Social Services and the Police
in relation to all incidents or concerns related to the safeguarding of children
on or linked to the premises.

** This list is not exhaustive

A99
43.

The LSCB has a statutory role to coordinate what is done by each person or body for
the purposes of safeguarding children and promoting the welfare of children in the
local area, and ensuring the effectiveness of this work.

RESPONSIBLE RETAILING
44.

The Authority expects all applicants and licence holders to recognise the
responsibility that the retail sale or supply of alcohol brings in order to promote the
licensing objective relating to the protection of children from harm.



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY 6 JANUARY 2021
(9:45 - 11:26 am)

Councillor Margaret Thompson
Councillor Ian George
Councillor Olly Wehring (Chair)

1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Moved by Councillor Thompson, seconded by Councillor George and
Resolved, that Councillor Wehring be appointed ‘chair’ for the duration of the meeting.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES
Resolved, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2020 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

4.

LAXMI – 90 TOLWORTH BROADWAY, SURBITON, KT6 7HT

Appendix A

The Licensing Officer introduced the matter for determination and confirmed that on 10
November 2020 the Metropolitan Police, as Responsible Authority, served on the
Licensing Authority an application for a Review of the Premises Licence for Laxmi, 90
Tolworth Broadway, Surbiton, KT6 7HT held by Laxmi & Sisters Limited. The Premises
Licence permits the provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music) and late
night refreshment from 23:00 to midnight daily and the sale by retail of alcohol (for
consumption on the premises) from 10:00 hours to 00:00 midnight daily.
The application stated that a Review of the Premises Licence had been initiated in
order to address the Premises Licence Holder’s repeated failure to comply with the
authorisations and conditions of the Premises Licence, these actions were stated to
have undermined the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public
Nuisance Licensing Objectives.
The Licensing Officer confirmed that a public notice about the Review had been
displayed on a lamppost next to the premises, and that officers had checked to ensure
that the notice remained in place for the duration of the consultation period. A notice
had also been displayed on the Council’s noticeboard in the main Guildhall building.

1

Wednesday 6 January 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee

All responsible authorities had received a copy of the Review application and the
Licensing Authority, in its capacity as Responsible Authority, had made a
representation to the application. As required by the Council’s Licensing Policy, 334
addresses were contacted in writing and advised that a Review application had been
received. Eleven representations had been received from Other Parties, one in
support of the Review application and ten in support of the Premises Licence Holder.
The representation in support of the Review application made reference to matters
that relate to the prevention of public nuisance Licensing Objective.
The Sub-Committee were then addressed by PC Lee Hopkins and the Counsel for the
Metropolitan Police, Mr Reichhold, who outlined reasons for initiating the review, as
set out in the agenda papers before the Licensing Sub-Committee. In summary, Mr
Reichhold referred to the timeline of events from 22 March 2019 to 13 October 2020
which included serious incidents involving a customer brandishing a knife in a fight (22
March 2019) and affray involving 10 customers involved in a brawl where chairs were
thrown into the street (9 November 2019); non-provision of CCTV to the Police in
relation to those and other incidents; ignoring verbal advice and written warnings from
both the Police and the Licensing Authority about breaches of numerous licence
conditions, in particular the continuous breaches of the licence condition requiring
alcohol to be sold and supplied only with a table meal (restaurant condition), even after
the refusal by the Licensing Sub-Committee to vary the Premises Licence to remove
the restaurant conditions on 2 occasions; complaints received about late night noise
and outside smoking; and breaches of Covid-19 regulations.
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) is Laxmi
and Sisters Ltd, whose sole director is Mr Paul Mathimaran who was shown as the
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) until 12 January 2020. The current DPS was
now Mr Thamotharmpillal Sathiyamoorthy. The Police contended that the change of
DPS had not addressed the previous problems of licence condition non-compliance
affecting the premises.
Mr Reichhold said that it was the view of the Police that the PLH had shown a
continued disregard for the conditions on the Premises Licence and, by operating the
venue unlawfully, had failed to uphold the Licensing Objectives, in particular the
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. Given that the
PLH had an inability and unwillingness to comply with the conditions currently attached
to the licence, it was the opinion of the Police that it was unlikely that the imposition of
further conditions or a reduction of the hours permitted for licensable activity would be
complied with. The Police therefore requested that the Sub-Committee consider
revoking the premises licence.
The Licensing Sub-Committee also heard representations from the Licensing Authority
as a Responsible Authority, from Marcella Basso, a licensing officer employed by
Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames Council. Ms Basso confirmed her support for
the Review process with regard to the events referred to in the submission from the
Police.

2

Wednesday 6 January 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee then took account of the written
submissions from Other Parties, who were not present at the hearing, and clarified
points around these submissions with the Police and the PLH and his representative.
The PLH, Mr Mathimaran, through his Interpreter Mr Kavali, and his representative
Graham Hopkins, then had the opportunity to address the hearing. In summary, Mr
Hopkins confirmed that the PLH did not contest the evidential submission from the
Police regarding breach of Premises Licence conditions relating to service of alcohol
without table meals, and was deeply sorry that these management shortcomings and
breaches had continued to occur, in mitigation that some of these issues had been
caused by unintentional misunderstandings of conditions. Mr Hopkins informed the
Licensing Sub-Committee that the PLH was fully aware of the request to revoke the
licence and wanted a further opportunity to prove that he was able to comply with the
licence issued.
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard that the PLH’s proposal was that Mr Hopkins
would work with the PLH to ensure that training of management and staff at the
restaurant addressed current issues and that Laxmi would operate in a way that
promoted and did not undermine Licensing Objectives. Mr Hopkins drew attention to
the supportive written submissions from patrons received by the Council as a result of
the Review process, although the Licensing Sub-Committee expressed concern as the
supportive objectors were resident above the premises.
Mr Hopkins went on to outline a number of measures and where relevant licence
conditions that, with appropriate staff training from him, would resolve current issues
and ensure compliance with the restaurant condition, and also address concerns
relating to use of the outside area, amplified music, and the Noise Management and
Dispersal Plan. These measures included a full licence compliance audit of the
premises by Mr Hopkins, liaison with the Responsible Authorities and further refresher
training to keep staff up-to-date with licence conditions. It was proposed that CCTV
recording failures and other requirements would be addressed by an appropriate
contractor. The Licensing Sub-Committee also noted that Mr Hopkins had given
advice to the PLH regarding private ‘staff’ parties outside trading hours, and the
requirement for Temporary Event Notice applications when necessary, as well as in
relation to the recording of incidents at the premises. As an alternative to licence
revocation, Mr Hopkins put forward to the Licensing Sub-Committee the option of a
licence suspension for 2 months to allow time for the training measures he was
suggesting to be fully embedded prior to the licence then continuing.
During questions from Licensing Sub-Committee members, Mr Hopkins confirmed that
the PLH was confident that the premises could operate successfully just as a
restaurant and it was noted that alcohol sales provided between 40 and 45 % of
Laxmi’s business. The Licensing Sub-Committee also sought to clarify matters around
the non-provision of CCTV when requested by the Police during which it was noted
that the licence condition relating to CCTV had been imposed by the Licensing SubCommittee at its meeting in May 2020.

3

Wednesday 6 January 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee

Finally, the Licensing Sub-Committee heard closing statements from the Police and
the PLH and his representatives in relation to submissions made during the
hearing.
In making their decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the merits of the
application by the Metropolitan Police for Review of the Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 complying with the requirement to promote the Licensing
Objectives and had regard to the Statutory Guidance and the Council’s own Statement
of Licensing Policy. The Licensing Sub-Committee took account of the oral and written
representations put forward by the Police, Responsible Authorities and the Premises
Licence Holder and his representative, along with the written representations
submitted by other persons. The Licensing Sub-Committee, after taking account of all
relevant issues that had been raised in the Review application and in the written and
verbal representations, decided to revoke the Premises Licence held by Laxmi &
Sisters limited for Laxmi, 90 Tolworth Broadway, Surbiton, KT6 7HT.
The Licensing Sub-Committee were concerned by the wilful and continued disregard
of conditions attached to the Premises Licence, in particular condition 16 (restaurant
condition that restricts the sale or supply of alcohol to those taking table meals and
ancillary to that meal only). This was against a background that the PLH had been
warned in writing, had had meetings with the Police and Licensing Officers to explain
the breaches, and had appeared before a Licensing Sub-Committee to seek the
removal of the restaurant condition that had been refused and still allowed alcohol
sales in breach of that condition.
In reaching this decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee took account of their previous
decisions to refuse a variation to the licence to remove condition 16; the disregarding
of advice issued to the Premises Licence Holder by the Licensing Authority and the
Police, in writing and at site meetings, about continuous non-compliance with licence
conditions, as well as recent Covid-19 regulation breaches risking public safety;
serious incidents involving a knife and affray that have occurred at the premises in the
past and the failure to provide CCTV recordings to the Police following request in
relation to the affray incident; and that a recent change of Designated Premises
Supervisor has not led to greater compliance with licence conditions.
The Licensing Sub-Committee took account of the Premises Licence Holder’s
proposal for a 2 month suspension with the proposal to include further conditions and
measures. Such a proposal ignored the breaches occurring after the Police and
Licensing Authority had provided repeated written and oral advice on the breach of the
restaurant condition (in one case 2 hours after the meeting on 30/09/2020) and after
the Licensing Sub-Committee had twice refused to remove the restaurant condition.
The Sub-Committee considered this decision to be proportionate, appropriate and the
only option in the circumstances.
Resolved, that the Premises Licence held by Laxmi & Sisters limited for Laxmi, 90
Tolworth Broadway, Surbiton, KT6 7HT providing for regulated entertainment
(recorded music) and late night refreshment from 23:00 to midnight daily, and the sale
by retail of alcohol (for consumption on the premises) from 10:00 hours to 00:00
midnight daily, be revoked.
4

Wednesday 6 January 2021
5.

Licensing Sub-Committee

URGENT ITEMS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR
There were no urgent items.

6.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The motion to exclude press and public was not required.

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

5

